
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 07 January 2022 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

marianne.unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887326  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 17 January 2022 
at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 22 November 
2021. 
 

 

4.   Business Plan 2022/23 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report on the Business Plan 2022/23.  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, and the Chief 
Executive, Garry Payne, will attend the meeting to present the report 
and respond to comments and questions from members of the 
committee. 
 

 

5.   Planned Maintenance and Investment Project Schedule - 2022/23 
 

 

 The Head of Built Environment, Maria Blundy, submitted the Planned 
Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule for the 2022/23 period. 
 
Papers to follow. 
 

 

6.   District Enforcement Pilot Task Group - draft report 
 

(Pages 11 - 92) 

 The Chairman of the District Enforcement Pilot Task Group, Councillor  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Tom Ingham, submitted the task group’s draft report and 
recommendations.  
 
Members of the committee will have an opportunity to comment and 
ask questions. 
 

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report 
 

(Pages 93 - 
104) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. Marianne Unwin, Democratic 
Services Officer, will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 

 

8.   Work Programme Workshop 2022/23 
 

 

 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are invited to attend 
a Work Programme prioritisation workshop before the creation of the 
2022/2023 Work Programme. 
 
The session will be held on Thursday 24 February 2022 at 2 pm in the 
Members Lounge. 
 

 

 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 22 November 2021 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, Sir R Atkins, Le Marinel (joined during item 6), 
Ballard, E Ellison (left during item 7), Fail, Leech, Longton and Minto 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors I Amos, R Amos and O'Neill 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Henderson, M Vincent and Lady D Atkins 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
27 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

28 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 18 October 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

29 Fees and charges - draft  
 
This item was brought forward at the request of the Resources Portfolio 
Holder and Deputy Leader, Councillor Michael Vincent.  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer), Clare James, 
submitted a report, which detailed the proposed fees and charges for the 
municipal year 2022/23. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Clare James introduced the report and explained the key changes proposed.  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the Resources 
Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader received and answered questions posed 
by members.  
 
There were two areas that the committee had particular comments, which 
would be reported back to the Management Board: 
 
Theatres and Mount Pavilion 
Some members raised concerns around the proposed increased fees to hire 
these venues out, specifically highlighting the increases that have occurred 
over the past two years. They feared that this might result in more customers 
being discouraged to book out these venues. 
 
Clare James and Councillor Michael Vincent reassured members that the 
Commercial Manager was comfortable with the changes proposed and still 
believed them to be competitive in the current market. 
 
Members welcomed that the performance of bookings for the theatres and 
Mount Pavilion would be closely monitored throughout the year. 
 
Following discussions, the committee agreed to support the proposals. 
 
Outdoor Amenity/Leisure Activity Charges 
Concerns were expressed concerning the discontinuation of the 18-hole Pitch 
and Putt with a replacement of increased biodiversity and natural environment 
for health walks. Some members highlighted that this could result in a loss of 
leisure activities for tourists and that improvement of the existing course could 
be what was needed to attract more people to use the facility. Following 
further discussion, members agreed to support the proposed change. 
 
The Chairman thanked Clare James and Councillor Michael Vincent for 
presenting the report and for the information provided to the committee.  
 
It was agreed: 
 

(i) That the comments from the committee be fed back to the 
Management Board when discussing the proposed fees and 
charges, 

(ii) That the report be noted. 
 

30 An update on Wyre's Covid-19 response  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, and the Chief 
Executive, Garry Payne, provided the committee with the council’s Covid-19 
response action plan. 
 
Garry Payne highlighted that the Covid-19 response was ever changing and 
that the action plan was updated regularly. 
 

Page 4



 

He explained that the response was directly linked to the council’s Business 
Plan. In addition, the council have an internal Covid-19 task group that deals 
with matters that arise from the Lancashire Resilience Forum which are not 
directly linked to the Business Plan. 
 
He updated that the annual revised Business Plan will be coming before the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in due course with a proposal to amend the 
plan to move it in line with the council’s climate emergency declaration.  
 
Garry Payne and Councillor David Henderson received several comments, 
relating to the following matters, to which they noted: 
 

- Covid-19 death rate across the borough 
- Wyre’s age demographics 
- The Great Outdoors and inclusion of the Forest of Bowland 

 
Members noted the update. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and the Chief Executive for their 
attendance and contributions.  
 

31 Business Plan - Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: July - 
September)  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report on the second 
Quarter Performance Statement 2021/22 (July – September 2021).  
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed concerns over 
the following topics: 
 

- Timescales for an update on the Fylde Coast Tramway/ rail loop 
- The quarter four target for the number of electric charging points 

installed 
- The target for the number of trees planted in quarter three and quarter 

four 
 
The questions posed by members were sent to the relevant officers for their 
consideration. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

32 Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group - draft report  
 
The Chairman of the Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group, Councillor Peter 
Le Marinel introduced the report and explained he was happy to answer any 
questions from members.  
 
There were discussions over the importance of the promotion of Lancaster 
Canal, the Eden Project in Morecombe, the Discover Wyre’s promotion of 
individual towns and their websites and the use of electric coaches.  
 

Page 5



 

It was proposed by Councillor Ibison that recommendation number four be 
amended to remove “(an example may be £10 per annum)”, which was 
agreed by members.  
 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel thanked all the members of the task group for 
their hard work and the expert advisors who attended a meeting or assisted 
them with their work. He also thanked Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services 
Officer, for her assistance. 
 
The Committee then noted the amended report and agreed that it would go to 
the next Cabinet meeting for their consideration. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanked Councillor 
Peter Le Marinel for the group’s detailed report.  
 

33 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2021/22. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, provided the committee 
with a verbal update. She explained to members that there was the capacity 
for at least one more task group. 
 
Councillor Peter Le Marinel proposed a scoping document for a task group 
regarding tackling Antisocial Behaviour (ASB) in the community to come to 
the committee’s January meeting. He explained that in the light of the 
pandemic, the levels of ASB across the borough had increased by over 50 
per cent and that it was negatively affecting Wyre’s residents. He added that 
members should be ensuring that everything was being done to ensure a 
safer neighbourhood. The Chairman echoed this request, but suggested that 
the scope was brought to the January overview and scrutiny meeting for initial 
review and then brought back in February following their police and 
community safety themed meeting, to which members agreed. 
 
Councillor Webster added that the provisions of youth club facilities in Wyre 
could be included in the review of ASB as the two topics complement each 
other.  
 
Members agreed that the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 7.11 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 01 December 2021. 
  

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 

Communities  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 January 2022 

 

Refreshed Business Plan 2019-2023 (Update 2022) 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the draft Business 
Plan for 2019-2023 (updated for 2022) for consideration. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 

To ensure that medium and long term resources and service provision 
are prioritised and planned in accordance with the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), the aspirations of local residents, local research 
and data and the national policy framework. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

To consider the draft business plan for 2019-2023, which has been 
updated for 2022, prior to seeking Council approval at the meeting on 10 
March 2022. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Each year, the Council produces a Business Plan. The Business Plan is 
a key document in the business planning framework and its purpose is to 
set out the Council’s vision and priorities in line with the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). The council has effective performance 
management arrangements in place which ensures that progress against 
the Business Plan is reported on a quarterly basis. This includes the 
involvement and support of Overview and Scrutiny Committee who 
receive quarterly performance review reports.  
 

 4.2 Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service held a session in 
early November 2021 to review the business plan.  This time the focus 
has been on ensuring that the business plan priorities and projects help 
to address the climate emergency.  The draft plan has been discussed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



with Management Board and will be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committ
[...]
ities and partners to 
 deliver initiatives that build 
 resilience and sustainability

• Work with partners to support 
 and raise the aspirations of 
 young people

• Collaborate with residents and 
 local stakeholders to influence 
 and encourage a low carbon  
 culture through behaviour 
 change

We will:
• Work with the Fylde Coast Economic Prosperity 
 Board to support economic growth and attract 
 greener investment to Wyre

• Collaborate with our partners to facilitate 
 cleaner, greener, vibrant town centres

• Support businesses to grow, prosper, 
 recover and become carbon neutral

• Work with our partners to improve the 
 infrastructure and connectivity across the Fylde 
 Coast ensuring carbon neutral benefits

• Maximise commercial opportunities and 
 deliver efficiencies

We will:
• Work towards reducing the council’s and wider 
 borough’s emissions by at least 78% by 2035

• Collaborate with our partners to respond to a 
 range of climate change issues, including our 
 commitment to carbon footprint reduction and 
 tackling flood risk across Wyre

• Work with residents, Parish and Town Councils 
 and businesses to plan, protect and enhance 
 the quality of our neighbourhoods and 
 environment 

• Utilise Wyre’s USP – the Great Outdoors – 
 supporting residents and visitors to maximise 
 the opportunities from coast to countryside 
 whilst protecting, preserving and enhancing our 
 environment for current and future generations

P
age 9



  Economy

 

 

  Place  People

 

Delivering our Vision

How will we measure progress?

  

How will we do this?

• % of resident population who consider themselves to be in  
 good health

• Number of annual visits to our leisure centres

• Number of memberships at our leisure centres

• Number of volunteer hours

• Number of children engaged with holiday activities

• Number of residents registered for My Wyre account

• Number of domestic energy measures installed under Cosy 
 Homes in Lancashire, via Green Hom
[...]
ection Orders on 
behalf of Wyre Council.  
 
There was a suspension of District Enforcement between March 2020 and July 2020 
during the first Covid-19 lockdown. However, Wyre had been in a high alert level and 
Lancashire being in Tier 3 for a considerably longer period. Therefore, District 
personnel have more recently been utilised to support the council to help people have 
confidence to get back to supporting their local high street shops. They have also been 
deployed to provide guidance to businesses as part of new Covid-19 Marshalling duties 
through a separate arrangement. 
 
A task group to review the pilot scheme was originally commissioned at the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Monday 22 July 2019. Due to the unforeseen 
circumstances, created by the Covid-19 pandemic and subsequent lockdowns, the 
work on this review was halted since early March 2020. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at their 19 July 2021 meeting decided to recommission the District 
Enforcement Pilot Task Group. The first meeting back was held on 25 August 2021.  
 
This report includes a summary of evidence from before and after the pause of the 
review. The evidence included in this report has been analysed to formulate 
conclusions and recommendations. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was aware from the outset that other discussions 
regarding the scheme were on going at officer and Portfolio Holder level, but it remained 
the role of the committee and any task group commissioned, to scrutinise the pilot 
scheme and to review and comment on any future decisions on an extension on the 
current agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Page 13



 4 

 
 
 
 
The aims of the review, as specified in the scoping document (see Appendix A), are as 
follows: 
 
1. Evaluate the effectiveness of the environmental enforcement pilot 
 
2. Make recommendations regarding future service provision 
 
3. Consider opportunities to expand on the offences covered by the pil
[...]
& Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor Simon Bridge, and 
the Corporate Director Environment, Mark Billington, attended the first meeting. 
 
They provided background information on the District Enforcement pilot scheme and the 
questions relating to it.  
 
Councillor Bridge invited the task group’s input and valued their suggestions.  
 
The pilot scheme had been extended by a further six months and that this was to 
ensure sufficient time for the Task Group to scrutinise the scheme. The exact date was 
unknown, however the pilot scheme was due to expire but that it was in April 2020.  
 
There was discussion around:  

 Public Space Protection Orders  

 The act of littering  

 The ability to patrol private land in the borough 

 Educating the public and public perceptions of litter 

 The amount of officers used in the pilot scheme  

 If there was an issue of insufficient signage  

 Fines for under eighteen year olds  
  
The financial benefits of the scheme were addressed and questions were raised 
regarding the finances of District Enforcement and the possibility to view these. The 
council does not have a contractual agreement with District and there would be no 
obligation for them to provide this information to the task group.  
 
Wyre Council received 12.5% from all FPNs (Fixed Penalty Notices) issued. The council 
is effectively getting a free service, with the added benefit of improving the environment. 
 
The judgement of the scheme should mainly be focused on performance and not 
financial benefits. Wyre does not look at the scheme primarily for the finances but as an 
opportunity to keep the streets of the borough clean. 
 
Both guests concluded stating their delight with the scheme and the impact it had 
created. 
 

  

Summary of evidence provided by Councillor Simon Bridge, Street Scene, 
Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and Mark Billington, Corporate 
Director Environment. 
 

Page 15



 6 

 
 
 
 
 
The Head of Public Realm and Su
[...]
ervice possible. On 
the evidence gathered during this review, the task group concludes that the council 
should support the service provided by District Enforcement and therefore extend their 
current agreement for another two years, for example from March 2022 to March 2024. 
The pandemic and subsequent lockdowns have caused an impact on the performance 
figures of the service; therefore, the agreement requires more time to fully understand 
how it performs. They conclude that a further Overview and Scrutiny review will be 
necessary within the two-year extension to assess District Enforcement’s performance. 
 
There is currently no provision for District Enforcement officers to give out official verbal 
warnings for certain offences. Thus, the agreement should include this provision for the 
following offences: failing to have the means to pick up dog fouling, dogs entering an 
exclusion zone, dogs not on leads in public places. This would be at the judgement of 
the authorised officer whether they see it fit to give a fine or a warning. They should 
weigh up the nature and seriousness of the offence before issuing the appropriate 
sanction. The residents of the borough would appreciate an initial warning if this is their 
first offence or if they generally did not realise that it was an enforceable offence. It 
should be made clear that littering (including cigarette litter), dog foul not being 
removed/disposed and more than four dogs under the control of one person in 
specified areas should be enforced with a fine only, with no provision for a warning. In 
addition, the group conclude that for initial warnings to be given out there needs to be 
an upgrade to the IT system used by enforcement officers. An example would be a 
system that logs when a person has committed their first offence, as stated above, and 
been given a warning. Meaning that if the person commits the same offence again it 
will show the enforcement officer that a fine should be issued this time.   
 
Penalties for minors is a delicate matter and the group understand the issues 
surrounding this, however, it is the task group’s view that the council should be taking 
action against under 18s and explore options for penalties against the offences that 
District Enforcement enforce. The options explored for under 18 year olds should be 
either a letter sent to parents and/or a verbal, unofficial warning. This would provide an 
explanation to the offender and their parents of what they should and/or should not be 
doing. This would help ensure their actions have minimal impact on the wider 
community. 
 
The young people of the borough must be educated on the harmful impact that littering 
and dog fouling cause on the environment, health and wellbeing. The group understand 
that Wyre currently has a Cleaner Greener Project Officer who undertakes recycling 
and the effects of littering, and talks at schools and community groups on request. They 
believe that this programme should be fully endorsed by the council and that sufficient 
resources are available. Education does not just inform young people, but it has the 
potential to deter and even inspire them to do better. 
 

Conclusions and recommendations 
  

Page 33



 24 

The task group sees the importance of encouraging the residents of Wyre to report 
incidents of dog fouling on public land within the borough. This will help patrol officers 
monitor the situation. Therefore, the group sees the advantages of more residents 
being aware of procedures for reporting incidents on the council’s website and this can 
be achieved by Wyre's Communications team sending out additional messages on 
social media platforms, for example. 
 
During the review, the group gained a better understanding of the harmful impact of 
littering on the environment and health, particularly with the rising issue of Climate 
Change. They additionally understand the difficulties regarding the enforcement of 
these offences. The
[...]

e

P
age 92



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 January 2022 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/2022 – Update report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. 

2. Recommendations 
 

 2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 

That the updated scoping document template be reviewed and agreed. 
 
That the committee endorses the draft report of the District Enforcement 
Pilot Task Group. 
 
That the scoping document for a task group on tackling antisocial 
behaviour is reviewed and agreed to be brought back to the committee at 
the next meeting. 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Current and completed work 
 
3.1    Updated Scoping document template 

 
The scoping document template has been updated to reflect the outcomes 
and recommendations from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny review 
concluded in mid-2021.  
 
The reviewed template is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3.2    Review of District Enforcement Pilot Task Group 
         

The group’s final meeting was held on Monday 6 December 2021. 
 
The District Enforcement Pilot Task Group has finished its review and the 
draft report is the subject of a separate item on this agenda. The final report 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

will go to Cabinet at their Wednesday 23 March 2022 meeting for 
consideration.  

 
3.3    Tourism recovery in Wyre Task Group 
 

The final report was submitted to Cabinet at their Wednesday 12 January 
2021 meeting for consideration. Democratic Services will provide a verbal 
update of the outcome from this meeting. 
 

3.4     Tackling Antisocial behaviour in Wyre Task Group 
 

At the last meeting, it was agreed for a scoping document to be produced 
for initial review. It was agreed for the scope to be brought back in February 
following the police and community safety themed meeting. 
 
Draft scoping document is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

 
Paused work 
 
4.1  Review of the business model of Wyre’s theatres and other council 
run facilities 
 

At the 18 October 2021 meeting, it was agreed for a scoping document to 
be produced. Since then, it has been suggested to members that this wait 
until Cabinet have received and commented on the Tourism Recovery task 
group report and recommendations before determining next steps. 
 
Democratic Services, following the outcomes of the Cabinet meeting, will 
provide an update. 

 
5.   Work Programme 

 
 
 

5.1  
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22 is attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Unwin 01253 887326 
marianne.unwin@wyre.go

v.uk 
05/01/2022 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 
Appendix 2 – Updated scoping document template 
Appendix 3 – Tacking Antisocial Behaviour in Wyre Task Group – Draft Scoping 
Document 
 

Page 94



Appendix 1 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work Programme: 2021/22 
 

Committee Meetings:  
 

Monday 26 April 2021 at 6pm: Work Programme planning and review 

 O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22- planning  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Review Task Group report  

 

Invited attendees: None. 
 

Monday 07 June 2021 at 6pm: No theme 

 Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 

 Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 

 Update of the District Enforcement service over the past year - 2020/2021 

 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2021/22  

 Business Plan 2020/21, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 4: January – March)  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning  

 

Invited attendees: Maria Blundy (Head of Built Environment) 

 

Monday 19 July 2021 at 6pm: Environment theme 

 O
[...]
ouncillor Michael Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) and Clare James 

(Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer). 

 

Monday 17 January 2022 at 6pm: Corporate theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning  

 Business Plan 2022/23 

 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule for 2022/23 – draft 

 District Enforcement Pilot Task Group – draft report 

 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council), Garry Payne (Chief 

Executive) and Maria Blundy (Head of Built Environment) 
 

 

Page 96



 

Monday 28 February 2022 at 6pm: Police and Community Safety theme  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 PCC Police and Crime Plan – update from the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review 

 Business Review of the implementations of the recommendations of the Residents Parking 

Permit Scheme Task Group report  

 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 3: October – December)  

 

Invited attendees: Andrew Snowden (Police and Crime Commissioner) and Cara Leadbetter 

(Chief Inspector), Martin Wyatt (Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood (Head of 

Environmental Health & Community Safety), Carl Green (Head of Engineering Services) and 

Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder).  
 

Monday 25 April 2022 at 6pm: Work Programme Planning and Review 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – planning  

 

Invited attendees: None.  

 

Task Group Reviews-  
 

Current Reviews:  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Review Task Group - completed 

 Tourism recovery in Wyre Task Group – completed 

 District Enforcement Pilot Task Group – Draft report to O&S 

 Tackling Antisocial behaviour in Wyre Task Group (see O&S 22.11.2021 – minute number 33) 

- Draft scope to O&S  

 

Paused Work:  

 Poulton to Fleetwood Link Task Group (paused – 25.02.2020) 

The

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 17 January 2022 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, Sir R Atkins, Le Marinel, I Amos, Ballard, Fail, 
Minto, O'Neill and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos, Leech and Longton 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillor E Ellison 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Henderson and Ingham  
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
34 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

35 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Councillor Fail requested an amendment to the draft minutes (minute 29) of 
the meeting held on 22 November 2021 to highlight that not all members 
agreed to the proposed changes, which members of the committee agreed. 
Therefore, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record with the amendment of the following two 
sentences under the headings Theatres and Mount Pavilion and Outdoor 
Amenity/Leisure Charges: 
 
Following discussions, the majority of the committee agreed to support the 



 

proposals. 
Following discussions, the majority of members agreed to support the 
proposed changes.  
 

36 Business Plan 2022/23  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
on the Business Plan 2022/23.  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, the Chief Executive, 
Garry Payne and the Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, 
attended the meeting to present the report and responded to questions from 
committee members.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained to members that the Business Plan had 
been refreshed to reflect the council’s climate change agenda following the 
council’s Climate Emergency Declaration.  
 
Committee members asked questions regarding: 

 The targets for Business Rate Collection and Council Tax Collection, 

 The work with partners to support and raise the aspirations of young 
people, 

 Internal economic growth within Wyre, 

 The commuter rate in Wyre, 

 Lower-Layer Super Output Areas (LSOAs) concerning education, skills  

 and training, employment, income and health deprivation, 

 The monitoring of peatland moss restoration, 

 The council’s relationship with YMCA. 
 
The Corporate Director Communities added that annually the council 
produced a State of Wyre report, which identified the key statistical 
information to help inform the Business Plan and suggested that it may be 
useful for members to see this report alongside the updated Business Plan. In 
addition, she explained that peatland moss restoration could be covered 
under the natural flood management projects but assured members that she 
would follow up on this. 
 
Following discussion, the committee noted the updated Business Plan. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the 
Corporate Director Communities for their update and attendance. 
 

37 Planned Maintenance and Investment Project Schedule - 2022/23  
 
The Head of Built Environment, Maria Blundy, submitted the Planned 
Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule for the 2022/23 period. 
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, introduced the 
schedule to members.  
 
The committee noted the report. 



 

 
38 District Enforcement Pilot Task Group - draft report  

 
The Chairman of the District Enforcement Pilot Task Group, Councillor Tom 
Ingham, introduced the report and welcomed questions from members. 
 
There were discussions over dog fouling and dogs on leads zone signage, 
particularly in Poulton-le-Fylde, and the penalties for 16 – 18 year olds. 
 
Councillor Fail proposed that recommendation two be revised to highlight that 
the provision of official warnings may only be used when it was the first 
offence. However, the majority of members did not support this amendment, 
as they believed issuing a warning should be at the officers’ discretion. 
 
Members highlighted that any potential future review of District Enforcement 
should be focused on the performance of the service.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Ibison, 
proposed an amendment to recommendation three to include, “That Wyre 
should strongly consider taking action against under 18 year olds”, which was 
agreed by members. 
 
Members also agreed to the inclusion of the following sentence to the 
conclusion of the final report: 
 
“In addition, the group highlighted the lack of signage specifically regarding 
dog fouling and dogs on leads zones, particularly in some areas in Poulton-le-
Fylde. They believe that the council should review and update their signage 
across the borough. Even though the group did not wish to put this forward as 
a recommendation, they wanted their concerns noted in the report.” 
 
The committee resolved that the amended report be endorsed and that it 
would go to the next Cabinet meeting for consideration. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Tom Ingham for the group’s detailed report. 
 

39 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2021/22. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, provided the committee 
with a verbal update. She explained that the template used for the task group 
scoping document had been updated to reflect some of the outcomes of the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) review completed in summer 
2021. Members reviewed and agreed to the updated document. 
 
Following the comments made by Cabinet at their 12 January meeting on the 
Tourism Recovery in Wyre Task Group final report, members expressed 
desires for a task group to review the business model of the theatres (Marine 



 

Hall and Thornton Little Theatre). The Chairman echoed this request, and it 
was agreed that a focused and concise draft-scoping document be presented 
at the next meeting. 
 
As requested at their last meeting, members reviewed the draft scoping 
document for a review on Antisocial Behaviour. They agreed for the scope to 
come back to their next meeting following additional comments from the 
relevant officers.  
 
Councillor Sir R Atkins and Councillor Ballard updated the committee that the 
Planning Policy Working Group and the Climate Change Working Group were 
hosting a joint meeting in early February to discuss the Local Plan review. 
They suggested the committee commission a possible future review of the 
importance of embedding climate change in local plan making. The Chairman 
suggested that both councillors investigate the working group’s procedure 
rules, before further discussion of a task group. 
 
Members agreed that the report be noted.  
 
 

40 Work Programme Workshop 2022/23  
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were invited to attend a 
Work Programme prioritisation workshop before the creation of the 2022/2023 
Work Programme. 
 
The session would be held on Thursday 24 February 2022 at 2 pm in the 
Members Lounge. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.12 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 January 2022 (republished on 07 March 2022 following 
amendment made) 
 


